

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

REV. DR. CHRISTOPHER ALAN BULLOCK,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	C.A.No. 20-674-CFC
	:	
GOVERNOR JOHN C. CARNEY, individually	:	
and in his official capacity as the Governor of	:	
Delaware,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**PLAINTIFF’S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RETRAINING ORDER AND/OR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

THE NEUBERGER FIRM, P.A.
STEPHEN J. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (#4440)
THOMAS S. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (#243)
17 Harlech Drive, P.O. Box 4481
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 655-0582
SJN@NeubergerLaw.com
TSN@NeubergerLaw.com

MARTIN D. HAVERLY, ATTORNEY AT LAW
MARTIN D. HAVERLY, ESQ. (#3295)
2500 Grubb Road, Suite 240B
Wilmington, DE 19810
(302) 529-0121
Martin@HaverlyLaw.com

JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A.
THOMAS C. CRUMPLAR, ESQ. (#942)
RAEANN C. WARNER, ESQ. (#4931)
750 Shipyard Drive
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656-5445
Tom@JCDELaw.com
Raeann@JCDELaw.com

OF COUNSEL
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
JOHN W. WHITEHEAD, ESQ.
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK, ESQ.
P.O. Box 7482
Charlottesville, VA 22906-7482
(434) 978-3888
Legal@Rutherford.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated: May 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 1

 1. Pre-May 15th Orders. 1

 2. May 15th Orders. 1

 3. May 18th Orders. 2

ARGUMENT. 2

I. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS REQUIRED. 2

 A. The Test. 2

 B. Pastor Bullock Will Succeed On His Free Exercise Claim. 3

 1. The Governor’s Orders Are Not Neutral. 3

 a. They Lack Facial Neutrality. 3

 b. They Lack As Applied Neutrality. 5

 (1). The Admitted Discriminatory Effect. 5

 (2). Widespread Exemptions. 6

 (3). The Orders Proscribe More Religious Conduct
 Than Necessary. 8

 (4). Violation of the Delaware Constitution
 Demonstrates Lack of Neutrality. 9

 2. The Governor’s Orders Are Not Generally Applicable. 10

a.	The Plethora of Exceptions Demonstrates Underinclusiveness.	11
b.	Plaintiff Asks for Equal Treatment.	12
3.	The Orders Fail Strict Scrutiny.	14
C.	Pastor Bullock Will Succeed on His Hybrid First Amendment Claim.	16
1.	Additional First Amendment Freedoms.	16
2.	The Orders Fail Strict Scrutiny.	17
D.	Pastor Bullock Will Succeed on His Suspect Class Claim.	18
E.	Pastor Bullock Will Succeed on His Establishment Clause Claim.	18
F.	Irreparable Harm.	21
G.	Harm to Others.	21
H.	The Public Interest.	21
	CONCLUSION.	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>ACLU of N.J. v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</u> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996).	19
<u>ACLU v. Reno</u> , 217 F.3d 162 (3rd Cir. 2000).	21
<u>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</u> , 139 S. Ct. 2067, 2079 (2019).	19-20
<u>Ashcroft v. ACLU</u> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).	21
<u>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</u> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017).	9
<u>Cantwell v. Conn.</u> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).	19
<u>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</u> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).	17
<u>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).	<u>passim</u>
<u>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).	18
<u>Cox v. La.</u> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).	9,17
<u>Donovan ex rel. Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch. Bd.</u> , 336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003).	17
<u>Elrod v. Burns</u> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).	21
<u>Employ. Div. v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).	3,16,18
<u>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</u> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).	7-8
<u>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</u> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).	19

K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist., 710 F.3d 99
(3d Cir. 2013). 21

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992). 20-21

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, – F.3d –, 2020 WL 2111316
(6th Cir. May 2, 2020). 12

On Fire Christian Center, Inc. v. Fisher, – F.Supp.3d –, 2020 WL 1820249
(W.D.Ky. April 11, 2020). 14

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg, 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017). 3

Roberts v. Neace, – F.3d –, 2020 WL 2316679 (6th Cir. May 8, 2020). 12-14

Schneider v. Smith, 390 U.S. 17, 25 (1968). 17

Schumacher v. Nix, 965 F.2d 1262 (3d Cir. 1992). 18

Swartzwelder v. McNeilly, 297 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2002). 21

Tabernacle Baptist Church, Inc. of Nicholasville v. Beshear,
– F.Supp.3d –, 2020 WL 2305307 (E.D.Ky. May 8, 2020). 15-16

Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly, 309 F.3d 144
(3d Cir. 2002). 7,12-14,21-22

Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway, 572 U.S. 565 (2014). 20

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017). 6

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977). 10

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981). 17

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886). 9

Constitutions, Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const., Amend. I. passim

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV. passim

Del. Const. Preamble. 5,20

Del. Const. Art. 1, § 1. 4,9,20

Del. Const. Art. 1, § 10. 10

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary, [https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ worship](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/worship) (last visited on May 17, 2020). 4

Rodman Ward, Jr. and Paul J. Lockwood, Bill of Rights Article I, in The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years (Randy J. Holland & Harvey Bernard Rubenstein eds., 1997). 20
